MT174 Three-phase Electricity Meter
Technical Specification
Author: David Spalding
Revision: 0.2
Release date: 23 October 2012
Iskraemeco UK Limited Electricity Meter Technical Specifications Page | 2
Copyright Notice
Copyright © 2012

4.10.2 RS-485 Interface 22
4.11 Serialisation and Markings 22
4.12 Type Designation Code 27
4.13 Faceplate Layout 28
5.0 Requirements Checklist 29
6.0 Document Management 32
7.0 Document Approval 33
Iskraemeco UK Limited Electricity Meter Technical Specifications Page | 4
1.0  Figures
Figure 5-1  Functional architecture 7
Figure 4-2  Terminal cover options 11
Figure 4-3  LCD console layout 12
Figure 4-4  Event status flags 12
Figure 4-5  Current and auxiliary terminal layout 15
Figure 5-13  Season Table example 18
Figure 5-14  Day Profile example 19
Figure 4-8  IEC 62056-21 mode C 21
Figure 4-9  Sample MID meter plate layout 23
Figure 4-10  Faceplate Layout 28
Iskraemeco UK Limited Electricity Meter Technical Specifications Page | 5
2.0  Tables
Table 4-1  Measurement system configuration 10
Table 4-2  Terminal block 11
Table 4-3  LCD display configuration 14
Table 4-4  Auxiliary terminals 14
Table 4-5  Security Management 15
Table 4-6  Load Profile Capacity 16
Table 4-7  Load profile function configuration 16
Table 4-8  Billing profile configuration 17
Table 4-9  Clock management 17
Table 4-10  Tariff management configuration 20
Table 4-11  RS-485 terminal functions 22
Table 4-12  Communications Interfaces 22
Table 4-16  Device identifier configuration 22
Table 4-14  New UKMF manufacturer codes 24
Table 4-15  UKMF Non-half Hourly MAP codes 25
Table 4-19  Customer serial numbering 25
Table 4-17  Customer logo and barcode 26
Table 4-18  Type designation code 27
Table 5-1  Requirement status 29
Table 5-2  Requirements Summary Table 31
Table 6-1  Document management 32
Iskraemeco UK Limited Electricity Meter Technical Specifications Page | 6
3.0  Foreword
3.1 Scope
The MT174 is a poly-phase multi-function meter supporting measurement of active, active/reactive or
active/reactive/apparent energy and demand in three-phase four- or three-wire networks.  Meter variants
are available for direct connection or indirect connection via current transformers.  The meter is approved
for use in single-phase two-wire networks.  The MT174 complies with both European standards EN
50470-1 and EN 50470-3, international standards IEC 62052-11 and IEC 62053-21 and IEC 62052-23.
The meter is designed and manufactured in compliance with ISO 9001 recommendations.
This document details all functional requirements and will be used to derive the final technical
documentation for Production.  All aspects of the firmware, hardware, communications and physical
configuration are defined.
Throughout this technical specification, where additional customer clarification is necessary to completely
define a functional requirement without ambiguity, the requirement is clearly marked.
3.2 References
The following documents are referenced throughout this paper:
1. “IEC 62056-21: Electricity metering – Data exchange for meter reading, tariff and load control – Part 21: Direct local data

legend with the OBIS code identifier and a description may be defined.
Iskraemeco UK Limited Electricity Meter Technical Specifications Page | 28
4.12 Type Designation Code
The meter type designation code is stencilled on the front-plate and identifies the major hardware and
software features.
MT174-D2A42R56S52-L21-M3K03Z
MT                Three-phase three-system electronic meter
 174               With maximum demand and RTC
  -              -
   D1             Terminal block: Imax=85A (DIN 43857)
   D2             Terminal block: Imax=120A (DIN 43857)
   D3             Terminal block: Imax=100A (BS 5685)
   T1             Terminal block up to 6 A
    A4            Active energy measurement, accuracy class 1
    A5            Active energy measurement, accuracy class 2
     1           Energy measurement in one direction
     2           Energy measurement in two directions
     4           Absolute measurement ΙAΙ
    R5            Reactive energy measurement, accuracy class 2
    R6            Reactive energy measurement, accuracy class 3
     1           Energy measurement in one direction
     2           Energy measurement in two directions
     4           Absolute measurement ΙRΙ
     6           Reactive energy in four quadrants (Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, +Q, -Q)
      -          -
       S52         Apparent energy, accuracy class 2
        -
         V       Low voltage passive input
          2      Number of inputs
          2      Control voltage is 24V DC
         G       Low voltage output
          n      Number of outputs
          2      Transistor output
         L       High voltage output (zero volt)
          2      Number of relay pulse outputs
          1      Pulse output (make contact)
           -     -
            M    Internal clock
             2   Back-up power supply (super capacitor)
             3   Back-up power supply (lithium battery)
              K  Communication interface
               0 Optical interface (IEC62056-21)
               3 RS485 communication interface
               Z Load profile
Table 4-18  Type designation code
Iskraemeco UK Limited Electricity Meter Technical Specifications Page | 29
4.13 Faceplate Layout
The layout according to MID requirements as shown in Figure 4-10 shall be adopted for all Settlement
meters.
Figure 4-10  Faceplate Layout
Iskraemeco UK Limited Electricity Meter Technical Specifications Page | 30
5.0 Requirements Checklist
Key Description
No colour Requirement clear, no further clarification necessary
Green Further explanation or clarity required
Orange Requirement modified
Table 5-1  Requirement status
The following key is used to track changes to requirements between document releases.  Requirement
status is classed as:
i. accepted and requiring no further explanation
ii. requiring further clarification or explanation
iii. confirmed with/without content modification
Confirmation of all technical functional requirements is mandatory to permit the necessary technical
documentation to be prepared for production.
Requirement Description Clarification
Measurement Platform
MP.01 Number of phases No
MP.02 Coupling method No
MP.03 Nominal voltage (Un) No
MP.04 Voltage range No
MP.05 Reference current (Iref) Yes
MP.06 Maximum current (Imax) No
MP.07 Short-circuit current No
MP.08 Thermal current No
MP.09 Nominal frequency No
MP.10 Operating temperature range No
MP.11 Extended temperature range No
MP.12 Neutral current measurement No
MP.13 Voltage circuit burden No
MP.14 Current circuit burden No
MP.15 Active accuracy class (MID EN 50470-1) Yes
MP.15 Reactive accuracy class (IEC 62053-21) Yes
MP.16 Apparent accuracy class (IEC 62053-21) No
MP.17 Measurement mode No
MP.18 Demand period No
MP.19 Number of phases No
MP.20 Coupling method No
MP.21 Nominal voltage (Un) No
MP.22 Voltage range No
MP.23 Reference current (Iref) No
MP.24 Maximum current (Imax) No
MP.25 Short-circuit current Yes
MP.26 Thermal current Yes
Display Console
LCD.01 Energy consumption data format Yes
LCD.02 Demand data format Yes
LCD.03 Auto-scroll sequence Yes
Iskraemeco UK Limited Electricity Meter Technical Specifications Page | 31
Requirement Description Clarification
LCD.04 Manual-scroll sequence Yes
LCD.05 Data readout (DRO) sequence Yes
LCD.06 Event flags Yes
LCD.07 Backlight No
LCD.08 No-power reading No
LCD.09 Reset button No
LCD.10 Test mode at start up No
LCD.11 Test mode accuracy No
Inputs and Outputs
IO.01 Tariff inputs No
IO.02 Impulse outputs Yes
IO.03 Impulse output width Yes
IO.04 Tariff outputs No
IO.05 RS-485 communication port Yes
IO.06 Potential Links No
IO.07 Meter terminal cover Yes